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_//‘ GET”—ER RYAN INC JUL 2 2 2002

TRANSMITTAL Tuly 1, 2002

G-R #385280
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding ' RE: Chevron Service Statmn
Project Coordinator ' #9-0290 :
Gettler-Ryan Inc. L 1802 Webster Street
. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES '~ DATED | DESCRIPTION
1 June 17, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of May 6, 2002

COMMENTS:

‘This repott is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to July 17, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 113 1 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Arnold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-0290-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




' (/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

June 17, 2002
G-R Job #385280

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 6, 2002 007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report JuL 9, 2 100
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street '

Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). Joint monitoring is conducted with BP Oil, located
at 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California during the first and third quarters only.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\.

Douglhs J\Lee
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J e« Dublin, California 94568 ¢« (925) 551-75565
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

A-1

09/20/91
10/09/91
10/17/91
10/23/91
11/01/91
11/07/91
1111591
11/21/91
12712191
12/30/91
01/13/92
01/22/92
02/12/92
03/09/92
04/10/92
05/18/92
01/06/93
02/03/93
04/23/93
06/11/93
06/15/93
06/18/93
06/22/93
06/29/93
07/09/93
07/15/93
07/19/93
07720793
07/27/93
08/06/93

8.13
8.13
8.13
8.13
8.13
8.13
3.13
8.13
8.13
8.13
8.13
8.13
8.13
8.13
8.13
3.13
8.13
8.13
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56

9-0290.x1s/#385280

0.48
1.46
1.43
1.36
1.49
1.50
1.47
1.28
1.29
1.73
2.21
2.15

S 221

3.14
2.83
2.39

554

6.23

0.26

1 As of 05/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)

08/10/53 11.56 - - - - - - -- -- - - - -
08/16/93 11.56 - - - . - - _ . N B . B
09/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.56 - - - - - - - -- - - - -
10/01/93 11.56 - -- -- - -- - - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/13/93 11.56 - - - - - - - _ _ B B B
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - - - . N . _
10120493 11.56 - - - . - B . - ~ B B B
10428/93 11.56 -- -- - - - - - - - _ B _
11/12/93 11.56 - - - - " - - - - _ N _
11/19/93 11.56 - - - - _ - - . - B n .
11/30/93 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - _ -
12710493 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - . -
12/16/93 11.56 - S - - - - - - - - - - -
12423793 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - . -
01/03/94 11.56 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.56 - -- - - - -- - - - - -
02/67/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
(F2/18/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.56 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.56 - - - - -- -- - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.56 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
03725194 11.56 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
04/01/94 11.56 -- - -- - - -- - - - - -- -
08/18/94 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - -

9-0250.x1s/#385280 2 As of 05/06/02




Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont}

11/30/94 11.56 - -- - 2.00 . - - - _ a . B
02/15/95 11.56 - 4.79 - - - - . - . . _ 3
05/01/95 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 11.56 - - . - - - - - - - - -
11/29/95 11.56 5.24 6.38 0.08 0.03 - .- - _ - . - n n
02/08/96 11.56 7.03 4.57 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.36 6.29 5.49 0.28 — - - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.56 5.31 6.43 0.22 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.56 6.37 5.53 0.42 0.05 - - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.56 7.25 4.45 0.17 0.08 - - - - - - - -
05/01/97 11.56 6.11 5.51 0.08 0.05 - - - - - . - -
08/05/97 11.56 5.68 5.96 0.10 0.07 - - - - - - - -
10/28/97 11.56 5.56 6.05 0.06 0.03 - - . - - - - -
02/04/98 11.56 8.39 3.20 0.04 0.03 - . - - - - - -
06/03/98 11.56 7.02 4.56 0.03 0.02 - - - - - - - -
07/29/98 11.56 7.15 4.44 0.04 0.04 - " .- - - - . -
11/30/98 11.56 6.23 5.61 0.35 0.01 - - - - - - - -
0224199 11.56 7.63 4.41 0.60 0.07 - - - - - - - -
05/06/99 11.56 6.89 4.67 - - 9,500" 580 134 <2.0 4.68 58 165 -
08/30/99 11.56 5.52 6.04 - - 22,000° 615 12 3.45 3.8 a4 95.5 -
11717/99 11.56 5.70 5.89 0.04 0.08 - - - - - - - -
02/21/00 11.56 7.39 4.23 0.08 0.01 - - - - - - - -
05/08/00 1156 655+ 5.10 0.11 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
08/08/00 11.56  6.13%* 5.53 0.13 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
1101700 11.56 599+ 5.67 0.13 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -- -
02/12/01 11.56 6.85 4.71 0.00 0.00 15,000" 290'" 5.1 <2.0 <2.0 17 640 -
05/14/01" 11.56 6.26 5.30 0.00 0.00 3,100" 190" 4.8 1.2 0.92 22 100 -
08/13/01 11.56  5.60%% 5.89 0.03 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - . --

9-0290.x]s/#385280 3 As of 05/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)

11/12/01 11.56 5.84%+ 5.78 0.08 0.05  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - --
02/04/02 11.56 6.77 479 0.00 0.00 23,000 180 33 14 0.69 14 1,800 -
05/06/02 11.56 6.56 5.00 0.00 0.00 12,000 280 2.7 19 1.1 20 130 -
A-2

09/20/91 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 860 14 110 53 - -
10/09/91 8.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - -- - - - - -- - -
10/17/91 8.00 1.34 6.66 0.00 - - - - - -- - - --
10/23/91 £.00 1.29 6.80 0.09 - - - - - - - -- --
11/01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - : -- - - - -- - - -
11/07/91 .00 1.45 6.64 0.21 - -- - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - -- - - - - - -
121/ .00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.00 1.24 697 0.13 - - -- - - - - - -
12/30/91 .00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - -- -- - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.00 2.16 5.92 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 3.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - T - - - - - -
03/09/92 .00 3.11 4.93 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 3.00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 $.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 -- - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.00 - - -- -- - - - - - - - -
02/03/93 8.00 320 498 0.22 - - - - - - -- - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5.36 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.46 - - -- 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11,46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.46 - -- -- 0.26 - - - - - - - -
06122193 11.46 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11.46 - -- - -- - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 4 As of 05/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Catifornia

A-2 {cont)

07/09/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/15193 11.46 - - - - - - a . n . B B
07/19/93 11.46 5.53 6.79 1.07 - - - . . B _ __ B
07/20/93 11.46 - - - - _ v . . __ _ _ .
07/27/93 11.46 - - -- - - - . B __ B . _
08/06/93 11.46 - - .- - - - . B - B _ _
08/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.46 .- - - .- - - - . . N . _
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - --
10/01/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - . . - _
10/07793 11.46 -- -- - - - - - - - - - .
10/13/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/15/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - . - - - - - - -
10720/93 11.46 - - - -- . - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - -- - -- - - - . - - - -
11/12/93 11.46 - -- - -- - - - -- - - - -
11/19/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - _
11/30/93 11.46 - - - -- - - -- - - - - -
12/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.46 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.46 - -- - - _ - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.46 - -- - - -- - -- - - -- - -
01/03/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - -- -- - -
01/17/94 11.46 - - - - . - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.46 . - - - -- - - - - -- - -
02/07/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - . - -- -
02/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/94 11.46 - - - - T - - - - - -- - -
02/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x(s/#385280 5 As of 05/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)

03/04/94 11.46 - - - - - - L - B 3 B B
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - . -
03/16/94 11.46 - - . - - - - - - 3 3 3
03/25/94 11.46 . - - - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

B-1

04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - - 8,300 13,000 4,900 2 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 5.27 6.85 - - - - - - ~ - . -
11/30/94 12,12 6.11 6.01 - .- 3,200' 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1,300' 1,000 160 <2.0 4.6 26 - -
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600° 140 20 052 2.0 067 - -
08/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - - 4,900° 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5,000° 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 . —- 1,300° 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4.80 —~ - 2,900° 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/96 12.12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 3,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 - - 3,400 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 8,600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 2,100° 2,200 270 11 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,300° 1,200 70 5.8 <5.0 7.2 2,000 -
0R/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - -~ 1,500° <1,000 86 <10 <10 <10 3,800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2.000° 1,400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,900 -
02/04/98 12.12 9.11 3.01 - - 1.200° 1,500 45 1.7 <0.5 2.2 1,900 -
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 379 - - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 4.89 - - 970° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 575 i - 1,100° 850 27 <0.5 4.0 2.9 770/1,200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,220 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 6 As of 05.’06{02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-% {cont)

02/24/99 12.12 7.83 4,29 - - 1,400° 390 1.6 0.57 2.8 25 2,600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.11 5.01 - - 340° 239 4.02 <05 3.87 1.97 197 -
08/30/99 12.12 5.91 6.21 - . 1,570 739 22.4 345 5.62 3.27 1,110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1,730 907 66.4 3.82 4.39 475 2,480 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 1,000° 679 10.5 <1.0 3.84 3.21 2,330 -
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 870" 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
08/08/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
11401400 12.12 7.14 4.98 0.00 0.00 s70™ 860" 41 <5.0 8.3 13 2,500 -
02/12/01 12,12 6.71 541 0.00 0.00 040" 790" 36 <5.0 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/01 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 690" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 540 -
08/13/01 12.12 5.77 6.35 0.00 0.00 760 570" 18 49 <2.5 7.4 1,000 -
11/12/01 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 2.5 34 8.8 1,100 -
02/04/02 12.12 6.92 5.20 0.00 0.00 1,800 850 15 0.66 5.3 <5.0 220 -
05/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 350 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <15 83 -
B-3

09/20/91 8.01 1.08 6.94 o.M - - - - i " " - -
10/05/91 8.01 1.66 6.35 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - - = - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.01 1.70 6.31 - - - - - - - - - -
11407/ 8.01 1.69 6.32 - - - - - - - - - -
11715/91 3.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - - - -
1172191 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.01 1.19 6.82 <0.01 -- -- - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.01 1.64 6.37 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.1 2.07 5.94 - -- - == - - - o - -
01/22/92 8.01 2.02 599 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.01 2.19 5.82 <0.01 - = - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 7 As of 05/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-3 (cont)

03/09/92 LA 291 5.10 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.01 2.65 5.36 - -- - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.0 229 572 - - 250 6,200 550 58 13 51 -- <5,000
01/66/93 8.01 25 5.50 Sheen - 10,000 3,400 490 54 51 82 - --
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - - - - - - - - —
04/23/93 1142 6.10 532 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 -- -
07729793 11.42 548 594 -- - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - --
10/19/93 11.42 510 6.32 -- -- 1,500 20,000 520 37 43 100 - -
01/17/94 11.42 4.47 6.95 - -- <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
DESTROYED

B-4

09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 -- 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - --
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 -- - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 -- -- - -- - “- - -- - -
10/23/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 - - -- -- -- - -- - == -
11/01/91 8.04 1.34 6.70 - - - -- -- -- == - == ="
11/47/91 8.04 1.31 6.73 - - -- - - - - - - -
11715791 8.04 1.21 6.83 - - -- -- - - - - - -
1121/ 8.04 1.20 6.84 - -- -- - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 <0.01 - -- - - - . - - =
12/30/91 8.04 1.58 6.46 -- - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 3.04 2.13 591 ~-- - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.04 2.09 5.95 -- - - - -- - — — - -
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 5.78 <0.01 - 860 15,000 920 75 520 940 - --
03/09/92 8.04 295 5.09 -- - - - - - - . . .
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5.39 -- -~ -- - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.04 245 5.59 - - <50 19,000 2,000 97 360 1,200 -- <5,000
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 550 Sheen -- 2,700 19,000 2,000 89 490 740 -- --

9-0290.xis/4385280 8 As of 05/06/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-4 (cont)
02/03/93
04/23/93
07/19/93
10/19/93
01/17/94
DESTROYED

B-5

09/20/91
10/09/91
10/17/91
10/23/91
11/01/91
1140791
11/15/%1
11/21/91
12/12/91
12/30/91
01/13/92
01/22/92
02/12/92
03/09/92
04/10/92
03/18/92
01/06/93
02/03/93
04/23/93
07/19/93
10/19/93

8.04
11.46
11.46
11.46
11.46

7.73
1.73
1.73
7.73
7.73
7.73
7.73
1.73
7.73
1.73
1.73
7.73
1.73
7.73
1.73
1.73
7.73
7.73
10.18
10.18
10.18

9-6290.x1s/#385280

6.07
533
4.95
5.28

2.20
242
2.09
2.05
224
2.19
2.10

205
2.54
3.07
3.03
3.38
3.68
3.30
3.94
3.3¢9

5.86
5.15
5.08

5.53
531
5.64
5.68
549
5.54
5.63

5.68
519
4.65
4.70
4.45
4.05
443
79
444

432
5.03
5.10

5,700
19,000
13,000
11,000

140

84
63

290
170

<0.5
<0.5
0.6

<1.5
<1.5
35

As of 05/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

01/07/94 10.18 532 4.86 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 5.14 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.18 573 4.45 - - 140’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4.15 - - 170! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 4.43 - - 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.18 5.22 4.96 - - 250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 10.18 4.97 5.21 - - 330° 140 1.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 578 4.40 - - 350° <500 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 1,400 -
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 4.3 9,300 -
1212196 10.18 5.90 428 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -
02/10/97 10.18 6.55 3.63 - - 340° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 -
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 4.31 . - 290° <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
08/05/97 10.18 5.9 4.89 - - 710° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 . 6,800 -
10/28/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 - - 880° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 7,000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 - - 290° <50 0.51 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 1018 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 2.8 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4.55 - . 1,100° <50 1.6 <0.5 <05 1.6 4,600/6,200° -
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 4.37 - - 371 <50 <0.5 1.91 <05 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3,39 - - 512 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 3.1 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - - 790° <50 227 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,000 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1,890 <250 425 <25 <25 <25 10,400 -
11/17/99 10.18 5.28 4.90 - - 1,180° 101 495 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <i.0 555 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 1,200" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 270 -
08/08/00 10.18 5.55 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 6.800 -
08/13/01 10.18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11,000 .
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Table 1 | | -

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

11/ 2/01_ 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <0,50 <0.50 <l.5 2,300 -
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 4.15 0.00 0.00 1,800 99 <0.50 0.63 22 14 3,200 -
05/06/02 10.18 5.86 4.32 0.00 0.00 1,700 <50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <1.5 830 --
B-6

09/20/91 8.55 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - - - - - .
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - - - - - - .
11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - - . - - -- - - -
11/15/91 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - - - - - - - - -
11721/91 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - - - -- - - -
12/12/91 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - - - -- - - -
12/30/1 8.55 2.05 6.50 -- - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.55 2.36 6.19 -- - - - - - -- -- -- -
01/22/92 8.55 2.28 6.27 -- - - - - - - -- -- --
02/12/92 855 2.43 6.12 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -- --
03/09/92 B.55 327 5.28 -- - -- -- - - - -- - --
04/10/92 8.55 3.07 5.48 - - -- -- -- - -- -- -- --

- 05/18/92 8.55 2.65 5.90 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 5,000

01/06/23 8.55 2.76 5.79 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/03/93 8.55 -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- - - -- -
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<1.5 -- --
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <l.5 - --
10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 2.2 -- -
01/07/94 11.97 579 6.18 -- -- <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 5.45 - . 230 <50 <(.5 <«(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

02/15/95 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 130" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - g97° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/04/95 11.97 6.15 5.82 - - 350° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11729495 11.97 5.97 6.00 - -- 200° - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 210" - - - - - . -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 250° - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11,57 592 6.05 - - 310° - - - - - - .
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 5.32 - - 300° - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7.60 4.37 - - 130° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - - - - - 2,200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - - - 1,800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 340 - - - - - 1,900 -
02/04/98 11.97 0.26 271 - - 280° - - -- - - 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 448 - . 130° - - - - - 1,200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5.28 - - 340° - - - - - 2,700/3,000° -
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 5.49 - - 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,160 -
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 4.18 - - 225° - - - - - 1,500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 7 - - -- - - 1,010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 591 - - 356’ - - - - - 4,520 -
11/17/99 11.57 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960° - - - - - 5,160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180° - - - - - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - -- - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11,97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - - 25,000 -
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0.00 77' - - - - -- 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - - 16,000 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 55' - - - - - 9,100 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 592 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -
11/12/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - - - - - 34,000™ -
02/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 200 - - - - - 28,000 -
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - - - 23,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda,_ California

B-7

04/23/93 10,54 6.02 452 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 05 <0.5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 - -
11/30/94 10,54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02115195 10.54 6.32 422 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . .-
05/01/95 10.54 6.04 4.50 - - 53° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 3.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/29/98 10.54 5.99 4.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
11/30/98 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - - - - - - - - -
02/24/99 10.54 7.24 330 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/06/99 10.54 4.79 5.75 - - -~ - - - - - - -
08/3099 10.54 5.25 5.29 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/17/99 10.54 4.81 5.73 - - - - - - - - - -
02/21/00 10.54 6.54 4.00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/08/00 10.54 6.05 4.49 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
11/01/060 10.54 5,85 4.69 0.00 0.00 - -- - - - - - -
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 437 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 445  SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
08/13/01 10.54 5.61 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
1112101 10.54 5.27 5.27 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/04/02 10.54 6.43 4.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 .
05/06/02 10.54 6.28 4.26 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

{ft.
B-8
04/23/93 11.99 6.63 5.36 - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.5 - <30 ‘
07/19/93 11,99 5.77 6.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 - <50 i
10/19/93 1199 DRY - - - - - - - . - - - |
01/07/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - |
08/18/94 11.99 5.56 6.43 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - 1
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.99 7.27 4.72 - - 120! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - 51 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.99 6.07 592 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/98 11.99 6.45 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
B-9
04/23/93 10.70 6.14 456 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - <50
07/19/93 10.70 5.25 5.45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 — <50 |
10/19/93 10.70 4.81 5.89 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - |
01/07/94 10.70 5.29 5.41 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.70 6.35 435 - - 60' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 3.65 - - <50 , <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 4.29 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 ~ -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
B-10
11/29/95 11.42 491 6.51 - - 900 1,700 95 <25 69 170 22 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.55 - - 650° 230 3l <0.5 7.2 6.2 10 -
05/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 14 As of 05/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont)

08/23/96
12/12/96
02/10/97
05/01/97

08/05/97
10/28/97
02/04/98
06/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11/17/99
02/21/00
05/08/00
08/08/00
11/01/00
02/12/01'
05/14/01'
08/13/01'°
11/12/01"
02/04/02%
05/06/02

B-11

11/29/95
02/08/96
05/08/%96

NP

11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
1142
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42

11.98
11.68
11.98

9-0290.x1s/#385280

5.23 6.19 -
5.59 5.83 --
6.84 4.58 -
5.85 5.57 --
5.12 6.30 --
524 6.18 --
8.53 2.89 -
6.62 4.80 --
517 5.65 -
5.80 5.62 -
7.19 4.23 -
6.31 5.11 -
5.06 6.36 -
5.48 5.94 -
7.07 435 -
5.99 5.43 0.00
DRY - -
DRY - --
6.09 533 0.00
OBSTRUCTION IN WELL
OBSTRUCTION IN WELL
OBSTRUCTION IN WELL

6.18 5.24 0.00
6.00 542 0.00

6.08 5.90 --
7.54 4.44 --
6.98 5.00 -

700° 320
990’ 1,600
530° 2,100
770% 2,300
6207 650
310° 740
250° 950
490° <50
390° 290
437 <50
259° 160
190° 490
330° 205
2,180° 108
160" 587
320" 380°
340 100
1,000 86
1,400° 2,800
1,100 <5,000
1,300° 4,100
15

34
94
230
110
33
25
23
<0.5
39
<0.5
35
7.05
1.79

38
<50
110

<10
<50
<10

29
110
130
140
70
53
<0.5
<0.5
85
<0.5
0.64
8.24
5.55
1.2
10.1

0.57
<0.50

26
<50
31

15
27
83
49
16
14
1.9
<0.5
14
<0.5
D.64
2.18
2.16
<().5
4.61

8.3
<12
<12
<12
2
6.7
<25
<25
<2.5
7.1
9.2
<5.0
393
<2.5
5.08

21,000
38,000
17,000

As of 05/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 (cont)

08/23/96 11.08 6.37 5.61 - - 820" 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 1,300° 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 -
02/10/97 11.98 7.91 4.07 — - 810° 2,300 56 17 <5.0 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 503 - - g20° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 200" 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
10/28/97 11,98 6.30 5.68 - - 1,300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - 930° 1,300 3.2 1.4 <0.5 50 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 445 - - 740° 860 37 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - - 1,400° 1,300 6.9 2.5 3.8 2.0 50,000041,000° -
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2.290° 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67,000 -
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 - - 580° 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1,120° 1,220 31 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1.160° 2,800 36.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 12,000 -
02/21/00 11.98 1.77 4.21 - - 730° 1,570 123 2.7 333 12.5 2,980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 -
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900' 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29,000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700" 38 11 11 22 7,800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 4307 1.200" 29 11 <10 <10 35,000 -
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140,000™ -
11/12401 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6,100 -
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 4.73 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7,800
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.00 0.00 880 430 1.2 0.64 1.3 1.9 1,400 -
B-12

11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,800" 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4.60 - - 1,800 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1,800 <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anpalytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-12 (cont)

08/23/96 11.16 5.51 5.65 - - 1,500° 630 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 1,200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 11.16 7.05 411 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10/97° 11.16 7.05 4,11 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
05/01/97 1116 6.17 4.99 - - 1,100° <12,500 <125 <125 <125 <125 64,000 -
08/05/97 11.16 5.55 5.61 - - 1,100° <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 11.16 5.40 5.76 - — 1,100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/04/98 11.16 8.53 2.63 o - 4,800° 920 6.9 1.1 <0.5 2.8 59,000 -
06/03/98 11,16 6.71 4.45 - - 2,000° 590 94 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 15.000 -
07/29/98 1116 5.91 5.25 - - 2,200° 820 56 2.0 33 1.2 28,000/33,000° -
11/30/98 11.16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,330 -
02/24199 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2,680° 410 0.64 <0.5 2.2 2.3 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 3,550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1370 <1,000
08/30/99 11.16 5.32 5.84 - - 1.310° 985 12.5 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
11/17/99 11.16 573 5.43 - - 1,060° 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 431 - - 430 595 3.49 <0.5 <0.5 426 5,100 -
05/08/00 11.16 6.21 4.95 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
08/08/00 11.16 6.01 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 39 1.5 1.8 4.8 2,000 -
11/01/00 11.16 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 - 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 28 2.9 4,600 -
02/12/01 11.16 6.27 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550" 14 <5.0 5.0 <5.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.05 5.11 0.00 0.00 280" 770'° 76 5.0 0.80 438 1,400 -
08/13/01 11.16 5.52 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 2,700 -
11/12/01 11.16 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 2.2 1.1 1.6 9.2 1,400 -
02/04/02 11.16 6.45 4.7t 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.8 310 -
05/06/02 11.16 6.28 4.88 0.00 0.00 340 660 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 9% -

0-0290.x1s/#385280 17 As of 05/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

D

B-13

11/29/95 11.17 5.26 591 - - 3,400° 1,300 19 <50 5.5 <5.0 7,400 -
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 450° 910 12 13 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 11.17 6.20 4,97 - - 560° 140 19 <0.5 0.88 2.0 98 -
08/23/96 11.17 5.54 5.63 - - 1,300° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 591 5.26 - - 1,300° 2,600 29 5.4 9.40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 11.17 7.05 4.12 - - 29¢° 670 <0.5 6.7 26 5.6 28 -
05/01/97 11.17 6.17 5.00 - - 480° 920 8.5 46 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
10128/97 11.17 549 5.68 - - 2,200° 2,400 33 14 8.4 i0 2100 -
02/04/98 11.17 8.48 2.69 - - 260° 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 438 - - 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 400 -
07/2598 11.17 6.12 5.05 - - 830* 350 5.0 <05 0.67 12 730/980° -
11/30/98 11.17 6.16 5.01 -- - 41 168 0.797 <05 <0.5 <0.5 114 -
02/24199 11.17 7.14 4.03 - - 670 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 - |
05/06/99 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 454 - |
08/30/99 11.17 5.43 5.74 - - 927° 748 13.7 <25 4.53 10.6 177 -
11/17/99 11,17 5.58 5.59 - . 1,310° 1,240 24.6 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900 -
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 424 - - 200° 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 11.17 6.35 482 0.00 0.00 240" 190™ <0.50 0.68 1.7 1.1 190 -
08/08/00 11.17 6.18 4.99 0.00 0.00 100" 150" 0.84 1.2 1.3 2.6 PP -
11/01/00 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 290'* 560° 49 1.4 4.7 i} 1,100 -
02/12/01 11.17 6.41 4.76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 54 1.3 2.1 2.5 200 -
05/14/01 11.17 6.19 498 0.00 0.00 130" 240" 3.7 22 0.92 3.2 66 -
08/13/01 11.17 5.62 5.55 0.00 0.00 750 560" 13 6.4 <5.0 <5.0 690 -
11/12/01 11.17 5.46 5.71 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 8.1 16 25 700 -
02/04/02 11.17 6.62 455 0.00 0.00 320 430 1.7 0.54 1.0 1.8 91 -
05/06/02 11.17 6.44 473 0.00 0.00 430 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 22 -

9-0250.x1s/#385280 18 As of 05/06/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK
01/06/93
04/23/93
07/19/93
10/19/93
01/17/94
08/18/94
11/30/94
02/15/95
05/01/95
08/04/95
11/29/95
02/08/96
03/08/96
08/23/96
12/12/96
02/10/97
05/01/97
08/05/97
10/28/97
02/04/98
02/12/98
06/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11/17/99
02/21/00
05/08/00

9-0290.x]s/4385280

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

19

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.50

<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.50

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.0
<2.5
<5.0
<25
<2.5
<25
<25

As of 05/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont}

08/08/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
11/01/00 - - - -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
02/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/14/01 - -- -- -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <2.5 --
08/13/1 -- - -- -- - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
QA

11/12/1 - . -- - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 - <1.5 <25 -
02/04/02 - - -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/06/02 -- -- -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -

As of 05/06/02

9-0290.x1s/4385280 20




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

{ft.} = Feet

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B =Benzene
(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

ok

2

GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.30)].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.
Analytical values are in parts per million {ppm),
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

EPA Method 8240,

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates vnidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Well obstructed by roots.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
TOG = Total Oil and Grease

{ppb} = Parts per billion

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
NP = No Purge

QA = Quality Assurance

Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was

performed past the recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended

holding time.
Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.
Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

9-0290.x1s/#385280 21
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Table 2 .
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Al

08/30/99 - - - - - -~ - - - - - 68,400 -

B-1 |

07/29/98 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - . - - - - - - |

B-5 i

07/20/98 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7,000 - - - . - . . .

B-10

07/29/98 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 ~ - - - - - - .

B-11

07/29/98 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 . - ~ - - — - -

B-12 ‘

07/29/98 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - - - - - - -

05/06/99 - - - - <5.0-<10 <10-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 - |
|

B-13 |

07/29/98 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 - - - - - - - -

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

{ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

9-0290.xis/4385280 2 As of 05/06/02 ,




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

. Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. :

After water levels are.collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyviny} chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
Jjob number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water sampies are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accorﬁpanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N\Californizorms\chevron-SOP. 1000




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ 4 -CH™ O Job#: 3%.5 R0

Address: AQ_Q\B\ wabodse St Date: ‘5——/‘516 PR

City: Y{\ \ DR Qg\‘*\ 3 Q.A Sampler: G <r4_« 3

Well 1D A -1 Weli Condition: aL

Well Diameter (D in. Hydrecarbon Amount Bailed
. { O Thickness: {product/water): c N

Total Depth AN ft. Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 0.38 = 0.66
a Factor (VF) =15 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 6 ; O O fi. -

& ’go X VF / ( = q\((x 3 {case velume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2: g/ {gal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @
Stack Bailer
Pressure Bailer
rundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:

Starting Time: 145 Weather Conditions: C@av
sampling Time: /&1 & Water Color: Cr Odor: }/J S
Purging Flow Rate: A~ T apm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ?\\.D i yes; Time: Volume: {gall

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP ‘Alkalinity

(gal.) : o pmhos/cm - (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

/(445 _ 4 7.09 47 R0 .

/4% 0 L8 _4(7 20,2

145§ _ 2% GL¥l 459 20,7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~

- 2 X yoR VIS Y Ag i~ | LANGASTER TPH{GHbtex/mtbe
0’] f rban s ‘/ M. = T T)Jﬂ-.}:){zo

COMMENTS: N.-éu./ deﬂ f‘|7 v ?\CM&I\ b 10&;\ Q PF}

\?p H T I oLy {\ [T

bﬂ) n&,«au?/

';:}‘“ W\wki-#ﬂ% \o

e . ,a% HZ [ F.f;,
Lo SPH vr./ e @ [GL = %\QV'E_D

Swyv{va S‘\‘I‘n ne QPH ,&Y{v \\—-.‘oa\ - AN

8/87-fieldat.trm




:

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

7 G- O™ O bt 5330

Facﬂny _

Address: \?Q;B\ L&“kas\“-*‘t 5* : Date: ‘5’/(3\{/0 o

City: Alocmadho N CA Sampler: GJ@& {
wellp 1> | Well Condition: (OK

Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Total Depth

p = gD Thickness; fJﬂiﬂl {product/water): 2 {Galions)

— » Volume 2"=0.17 3* =038 4% = 0,66 |
- Factor {VF) 6"= 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water q‘f 41’/ ft

| Ry -
1 __[Q:L X VF ﬁ I X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: g‘ S {gal,)
Purge Disposable Bai Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: osable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: ________ Other:
Starting Time: [35°0 ' Weather Conditions: %{/

Sampling Time:

/4 Z g:‘ Water Color: - % ;'é'ﬁww Qd:r; S l\?! ‘/U/‘

Purging Flow Rate: - opm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AN e fyes: Time: _______ Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO, - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.} pmhos/em s 2 (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
(258 2 Al gl 197
(o8 _ 4 G79 _g%Y (g7
(41 _54 633 _¥KF _ (4%
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- i~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
O T AVER DI Y 1o "LANCASTER TPH(G)/otex/mtbe
1 YA bt Y N, . v TPR- DR
COMMENTS: N»{ o/ W 4// g@_{/’"fﬂ—\

9/97-lisidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET-
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility# A~ OO Job#: 225240
Address: A%Qfé\ walbsine N Date: {/&:ﬁ; ~
City: f\\‘km ’“9\‘-’\ 3 LA Sampler: &2 h—v

well ID 13~ -3 Well Condition: oK

Well Diameter %\ _in. Hydrocarbon _ Amount Bailed
N Thickness: {product/water}:
%
Total Depth [7-9 £, Volume 2 =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth tc Water u 3 ?/_ﬂ, :

Ji 3 q 8 X VF I—? =‘j"" (S ¥ 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Vo!um: _—Z__Lgﬂ.]

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling '
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bai 2
<Stack > Bafler
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /310 ' Waeather Conditions: ﬁ(:@ Ceg
Sampling Time: [3 /_{2 Water Color: __(#2:i odor:__NO
Purging Flow Rate: s LA apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? fiea If yes; Time: Volume: taal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temzrature D.O. - ORP ."Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm C (mg/L) (mV) (ppin)
(220 _ 1 7.31 (77 __i%4
(a6 _4 1% [5&7 167
/330 -] Tt7 S/ 1.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION ,
SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-~-- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Q-5 B voR Yif Y e - "LANCASTER TPH(G}/btex/mtbe
3 ek bt N, . v TPh-prbd

COMMENTS: - ) LY 1)

9/97-fisldat.fin




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON
Facility? 4 -~ O™ O

Job#; 3%5%&\—0

Address: “CE.QJB\ wn iz \5'\‘ . Date: %{% Ve

City: Alom= Cg“’\ 3 LA Sampler: G. S
well ID 13 ~ é Well Condition: 6/(

Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Tota! Depth i g‘ a‘a H.

{product/water).

Thickness: {feet)

Yolume

S0 4

Depth to Water

Factor (VF)

. @) ‘
g ;,( 2 X VF ll 7 = 2*3 X 3 |cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ 7._ {nal}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: §isposable Baileﬂ;
t Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: [fo Waeather Conditions: @Z a4~ ,
Sampling Time: (04 Water Color: (’/é(.’ G Odor: M_Z_)
Purging Flow Rate: = /}‘-/ oom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? f\LD If yes;; Time: . Volume: tgald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) umhosfem [ (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
d, W% 44 (6.5
[p 2.0 4 (.99 39 L5l
(D2 & 7 G732 37 [CC

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- . LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
o <l 2 xR Piaws| Y e — _LANCASTER ot emibe
AN VYA A myl N, 2 ' TPR-DRH

COMMENTS: ?\L,gm/ wu’f-/

iE

9/97-tiwidat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON
Facility?Z_ 3~ O O Job#: 3I53R0
Address: L%QB\M&LJS* re OV Date: 5’/‘;%97/
City: F\ \oem = tg\"\ 3 CA Sampler: CL&-?”—@
Wwell ID >~ 7 Well Condition: 15N
Well Diameter Qé\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2 Thickness: feet) (product/water): Galions)
Totsl Depth l 335 « Volume 2*=0.17 3" =038 "4 = 0.66
4 g é Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water \ . !

yd
e
-
Purge Disposaye"Bailer
Equipment: Bailer Disposable Bailer
Stack’ Bailer
E‘ydi:tion Pressure Bail
Grab Sam
Other:

~Grundfos -
Other:
)

e} = Estimated Purge Volume? {aal.)

x

Weather Conditions:

[

Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
Purging \ opm, Sediment Description: \
Did well de- \ If yes: Time: Volume: {gal}
pH Conductivity Temperature ORP - ‘Alkali
umhos/cm °F (mV) (ppm)

\

AN

N\

AN
~

\

LABORATORY INFORMATION _
-ANALYSES ~

SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE- -~ LABORATORY
1 = AVOAR PIAvs Y e r— "LANCASTER TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
R A A bt N, 2 Ve TPR- D5
COMMENTS: New ) -oé( aédl\"hﬂ . ' ﬂ\a nctze O V\,..L/

VA

B/97-fiakdat.fmn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

Facility 2 S =

™0

Job#: 2353J0

Address: \QQB\LU‘-\Qb\"*“E_ VA Date: 6’/0/0 22—

City: ]Q\\mmacg\v\ ; C A

Sampler; 67 i}a iz

Well 1D
Weli Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

2 ~[o

X w

425 4

597 &

Well Condition: O

Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: . lfeet) {product/wateri: {Gallons)

Volume Z 2= ; 3"=0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF} 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

i ) Cg: X VF \I ” = Efj X 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:%’{mau

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling ‘
Equipment: Equipment:
Stack Bailer )
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: o s_{qa Weather Conditions: C@d'?‘ : i
Sampling Time: g4 Water Color: _[LQ,.L‘_’I:..Z)E‘L"""—‘ Odor: INE
Purging Flow Rate: e apm, Sediment Description: !I;/Dj‘ loifu&gh Si ' +
Did well de-water? No ifyes; Time: _____ ____ Volume: iqal)
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O., - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm 4F <. (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
o905 3 729 _®3¢ _ _I78
7] & 7.2 24 1 7.5
0935 _10 223 _ Y2 [ 2%
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE 1D (# - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE-“~. LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
N-jo | 3 xveR pravsl ¥ 1o 1~ “LANCASTER TPH(GHbtex/mtbe
1 2z Ambons | Y N, O v TPH- PR

COMMEN _J&_M%
bm-i-w $lny (oo

Q)Oi"ﬂ\&é\ US\W‘\ W\lZ‘Sﬁ S'fa{(

Q\"I\W\ ;ﬁeﬁ PO-P‘\«’J et S arnfg e

th:.L‘;\'

‘k‘O e qf-’(\\-\

879 7-tisldar.fm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

3R 53RO

FacilityZ Q-T2 0 Job#: 9
Address: _\‘CZ.Q;B\M‘Q:J&\ 2e OV . Date: 5757/3 1
City: F\ Vo ’“‘g‘“\ 3 A Sampler: G. h—r fa
well ID 12 ~If Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter ta in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
i 7 o Thickness: “{feet] (product/water): O (Gallons)
Total Depth 2 L. Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4% = 0.66
11 gg’ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water hd ft. :

___j_s_t X VF ( 7 = r f qu 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume:

5 e

Purge isposable Bailer . Sampling -
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Baller
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ___L&lo___. Weather Conditions: C&%
Sampling Time: [3% ( Water Color: C,é{.- ; Odor: l\\‘ £
Purging Flow Rate: ' ___gpm Sediment Description: .
Did well de-wates? Mo if yes; Time: Volume: taal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
{(gal.) pumhos/cm o -~ (mg/L) (mV} (ppm)
A A 719 SO i 7.9
PASE . il “r (1.7
2S5 5 7.0t 470 (€3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- *~- . LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
- 3 VR iy Y e .LANGASTER TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
1 Vi Ambrs | Y W, P, ¥ TP A- DR
1
COMMENTS: New Wil ,@_h”

8/97-tieldal.tim




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

33530

Facility 22 9 - C™ O Job#: 7

Address: \%Q\éxhl“k\o&\ Ree VAW Date: 4'/?/0 ~

City: f* \om= Cg\"\ 3 Q’d\ Sampler: G’: f)-v—\

Well ID 2~ 2 Well Condition: 014

Well Dismeter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
,-.3 - Thickness: fee iproduct/water) {Gallons

Total DEpth /‘) =05 fi, Volume " e (.17 3*= 0.38 4= 0.66
4% ¢ Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water . f1. :

(g .
“Q ﬁ 7 X VF {;! -1 = \g X 3 |case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: é {gal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: < Disposable Batler
! ) Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundtos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /] ‘f O Weather Conditions: CZ’ Lpps”
Sampling Time: [2 10 Water Color: _ (&zeae odori__N o
Purging Flow Rate: =/ "( QR Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: _{oal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tem ure D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
(gal)) umhos/cm ?Z' (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
[ &GO 2 249 731 (8]
nsg 4 7.3¢C 27 1§
_jlee b 12> o] VLo
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID (#1 - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
-2 T VR Pianst ¥ Fo — "LANGASTER TPH(GHbtex/mtbe
E 13 A bt N, 2. k TPh-ped

COMMENTS:’ N;e_u/ (,4/4/// Cﬁlgh"

9/97-fieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility # #Q-CHRO Joh#: :))%\SQB%D
Address: \?_Qséxwﬁgos\m‘( N Date: 572:4 1
City: f\\ S et °9‘”\ 3 QA Sampler: G b,

o
Well ID 2~/ Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feetl (productiwater): {Gallons}
Total Depth / 3 7 < fL. Volume 2"=0.17 3"=0.38 ‘4" = 0.66
Factor {VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 4 7 3 ft.

TO 7’ /‘é L C’D X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: { {gal.}
Purge . C@ﬂ? Sampling ,
Equipment: aller Equipment: wf’

Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Baller
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: [ pso ' Weather Conditions: (QC{ %
Sampling Time: ({30 Water Color: _._Cgﬁu._-r__ Odor:____MN 0
Purging Flow Rate: ~——_  gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? /\l’ﬁ’ If yes; Time: Volume: igall
Time Volume pH Conductvity ‘Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal)) umhos/cm o ( {(mg/L) (V) (ppm)
[too 2 73 %97 __I%4
g le 4 147 52/ \&er
11 9 < 244 XS £

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#1- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE.-~. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
R-/3 3 avon Piays] ¥ jre i— _LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
1 Pt R bt \( N, ' TPJ‘}-_LDI?Z)

comments: __INoy w/ o(iﬂd\/_"‘

9/97-figldat. frm




4l> Lancaster Laboraton s rt & ) ; O ;{Samm:; :;3 ster Laboratori?f Ll;’sé r.inly Scré:

Where quafity is a science. . _
05 Og O 2— ~0 ) % Analyses Requested
‘m
Facility #: obe ! Matrix Progervation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Addres 1802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CA i |4 H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
g N = HNG B =NaOH
Chevron pioaren Streich Lead Consuttart;, __ DELTA/G-R ,;5; S=H,80, O = Other
ConsultantOffice: ‘©-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 r-Rt E E 3 ‘E ’ [0 J value reporting needed
; Deanna L. i i & 8 |5 [ Must meet lowest d imi
Consultant Prj, Mgr"925_55a; L75Hard|ng (Deanna@grinc.com) £2) |3 % S K bosalbie for 680 et
Consultant Phone #: ; -7555 Fax#  925-551-7899 5 |g g %: E b 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: G Qnﬁ}}r/ © u] B M Y g |= ! [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: [JNon SAR: z z E EREAE g gD — [ Confirm al hits by 8260
Date_ Time 2 E‘ - *2 Of{s |% 8 B3 E E ORun____ oxy s on highast hit
Sample ldentification Collected | Collected | 81883 = 5[ E EIEE||E DIRun___oxy s on all hits
QA o1 _— 3. X Comments / Remarks
A-1 | [5/5 5
R-) 14285 &
B-51 | 1340
H ~6 | | foYy] £
-(O 0947 (Y
B-(1 1205 X ks
B-i13 (310 5
B-13 (130 |4
Relinquighed b | al Time | Recelved by: Date Time
:Ifgnd Time Raquested (TAT) (please circle) y:‘ H /\ J 2] L c \!@l}« 143o
STD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour Relinguished by: ' ‘ Time Rac.ei\fed . ~Time_|
24 hour 4 day 5 day olnauishe “m : L A oA IC[;LP
T V| pate | Time
ot — — quished te | Time ivedby N\
o:: Sun'nanfar:ge " on:y:::asem:::le e AQagzk’ 5-Fed 183D 75«\ rlhorne, 5
e Réfinquished by Commmal Can15r Recef Date Time
Typo VI (Raw Data)  [}Coalt Deliverable not needed 6@\ -
WIP (RWQCE) uPs Fadkx __ Otor) U | 6 A Y) Sihg- 2%
Disk Temparatura Upon Reoeipt c° Cus:ody Seals Intact? ‘/\"es No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The plnk copy should be retained by the clent.




4‘} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

i q vty
925-842-8582 B S
Prepared by: ' ! PLER k?:f;\ ERNY
CEMERAL CONTE L7
Lancaster Laboratories TR
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 807235. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, May 11,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020506 NA Water 3818393
A-1-W-020506 Grab Water 3818394
B-1-W-020506 Grab  Water 3818395
B-5-W-020506 Grab  Water 3818396
B-6-W-020506 Grab  Water 3818397
B-10-W-020506 Grab  Water 38183908
B-11-W-020506 Grab  Water 3818399
B-12-W-020506 Grab  Water 3818400
B-13-W-020506 Grab  Water 3818401
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles. ‘

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Artn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

* PO Box 12425

F Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

E 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-Z681

2218 Rev. 9/11/00




4') L ancaster Laboratories
P Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lancaster Laboratories, nc.
2425 New Haliand Pike
MEMBER
gy PO Box 12425
ks Lencaster, PA 17605-2425
xvs  717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2881 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4') | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1

L,ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818393

Collected:05/06/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 06/24/2002 San Ramon CA 945B3-0504
QA-T-020506 NA Water

Facility# 902590 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda

TOGO0100307 QA

As Received

CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Pactor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
go779  Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
p0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-D4-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trialf Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/14/2002 23:20 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 ETEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B0O21B 1 05/14/2002 23:20 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 05/14/2002 23:20 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDelecfﬁiﬁ%ﬁ&ﬁ!‘??(éﬁéﬂédf&rget detection limit

N.D.=Not dife5id) _ b

2425 New Holland Pike. .
g 4B feporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(ﬁ» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818394

Collected:05/06/2002 15:15 by GR Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 06/24/2002 San Ramon CA ©94583-0904
A-1-W-0205086 Grab Water

Facility$# 202980 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda

T0600100307 A-1

Dilution
Factor

WSanl
Aa Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitse Pactor
Limit
055863 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1z,000. 1,300, ug/1 50
According to the California LUFT Protoceol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organice was performed by peak area comparigon of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons]) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 280. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2.7 0.50 ug/1l k1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.9 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.1 0.5Q ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 20. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 130. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LUS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analynie
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 05/18/2002 09:08 pevin M Lahr 50
QOrganics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 05/15/2002 02:16 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 05/15/2002 02:16 Melissa D Mann 1

#—Laboratory MethodDetectli‘g@"FFﬁi}]'ﬁ%gg gdfarget detection limit

mngKant
f.em:asLer FA 17605-2428
F17-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

N.D.=Not

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




| ancaster Laboratones

Where quality is a science.

P

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 38183354
Collected:05/06/2002 15:15 by GR

Submitted: 05/11/2002 0S9:15

Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57

Discard: 06/24/2002

A-1-W-020506 Grab Water
Facility# 20290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TO0600100307 A-1

WSAAL
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory MethodDelecl?Eﬂi?r‘i‘iﬁE'El‘?{é%!?éd target detection limit
N.D.=Not d bove the lflml

Lancaster, PA 17605 2425
b 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

1

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10505

Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canveon Rd L4310
San Ramcn CA 94583-0904

05/15/2002 02:16
05/14/2002 16:30

Melissa D Mann
Elia R Botrous

2216 Rewv. 9/11/0G,




| (l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818385
Collected:05/06/2002 14:25 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/24/2002 San Ramon CA 94583-0904
B-1-W-020506 . Grab Water
Facilitvy# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T06001002307 B-1
WSAB1
hs Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Onitas Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 440. s0. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ‘ 350. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Q8214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Q0777 Toluene 108~-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.7 - 0.50 ug/1 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 B3, 2.5 ug/1 1
L site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed te demonstrate precisicon and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutior
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial$f Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 05/17/2002 01:17 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/14/2002 16:54 Melissz D Mann 1
Method .
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 05/14/2002 16:54 Meligsa D Mann 1
#=Laboratory MethodDetect(i(glgk X Mfarget detection limit
N.D.=Not d¢ bews he-Beporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818395

Collected:05/06/2002 14:25 by GR

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57
Discard: 06/24/2002

B-1-W-020506
Facility# 90290

Grab Water
Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-hlameda T0600100307 B-1

WSABL

01146 G VOR Water Prep SwW-846 5030B
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory MethodDetec
N.D.=Not } b

tf;ﬁﬁaﬁﬁiﬁi Edgdadrarget detection limit

2425 New Holland Fike . .
M€ rgﬁgortmgkf.lmlt

Lancaster, PA 17605.24325
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0504

05/14/2002 16:54 Melissa D Mann
05/14/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous

2216 Rev. &/10/00
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4[} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818396

Collected:05/06/2002 13:40

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57
Discard: 06/24/2002

by GR Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

BE-5-W-020506 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-5
WSABS
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Dnits Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters), n.a. 1,700, 50. ug/l 1

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference atandard (between C10 and C28 normal

hydrocarbons) -

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters

n.a. N.D. 50. ug{l 1

The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}

00776 Benzene

00777 Toluene

00778 Ethylbenzene

00779 Total Xylenes

00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

CAT
No. Analysis Name
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

01729 TPH-GRC - Waters

71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1

108~-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1

109-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1

1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1

1634-04-4 830. 2.5 ug/l 5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCUS/LCSD
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Pilution

Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 0571872002 09:52 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/14/2002 19:14 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
SW-846 BO21B 1 05/14/2002 19:14 Melissa D Mann 1

08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021})

#=Laboratory MethodDetec@fEfﬁiﬁjklf}fngf{, &dYarget detection limit

N.D.=Not d = gljl;%@orung
] Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. &/11/00

it
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| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818396

Collected:05/06/2002 13:40 by GR

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11i:57
Digcard: 06/24/2002

B-5-W-020506
Facility# 902590

Grab Water
Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-5

WSABS

08zl4 BTEX, MIBE ({8021) SW-845 BOZ1R
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5D30B
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory Meodmtecig?gf%?ﬁi-fﬁé&&édmget detection limit

N.D.=Not dg

Holland Pike. .
OyE Qlyapﬂﬁ@ﬁiﬂm
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268%

GRD

1

Page 2 of 2

Account Numberx: 10905

Chevron FProducts Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramcn CA $4583-0904

05/15/2002 02:51 Linda C Pape
05/14/2002 19:14 Melissa D Mann
05/14/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous

2218 Rev, 9/§1/00




4'} |ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818397
Collected:05/06/2002 10:41 by GR Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/24/2002 San Ramcon CA 94583-0904
B-&6-W-020506 Grab Water
Facility# 20290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-6
WSAB6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit .
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 270. S0. ug/1 1
According to the Califormia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel 0il reference gtandard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbonas) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTRE (8021)
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 23,000, 30. ug/1 100
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
KNo. Analysis Name Methed Trialf Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRQO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 05/17/2002 01:38 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
08214 BTEY, MTBE (8021) SW-B4e 8021B h s 05/14/2002 00:19 K. Robert James 100
01146 G¢ VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/14/2002 00:19 K. Robert James n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUPT 1 05/14/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetec Fﬁfﬁm Ed"&arget detection limit
Beporting Limit
Lancaster PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 _ 2216 Rev. $/11/0G




}Lancaster L aboratories

Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818398
Collected:05/06/2002 09:47 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/24/2002 San Ramon CA 94583-0904
B-10-W-020506 Grab Water
Facility# 90280 Job# 285280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-10
WSA10
: As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Faqtor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,000. 50. ug/1l 1
According to the california LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organice was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {(between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/1LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The cbserved sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. B6. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MIBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.4 0.50 ug/1 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 17. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 21186
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#f Date and Time Analyst Pactor
05553 TPH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 05/17/2002 03:06 Devin M Lahr 1

Organics

#=Laboratory MelhodDetec%E&‘Fﬁlﬁbﬁ&% ed"target detection limit

N.D.=Not d jboxe &eportmg imit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




P

Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

L,ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818398

Collected:05/06/2002 09:47 by GR

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57
Discard: 06/24/2002

B-10-W-020506
Facility$# 50290

Grab Water
Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-Alameda  T0600100307 B-10

WSAl0

01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters

ng2l14 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
01146 GC VOA Water Prep

N. CA LUPT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 2021B

SW-846 S030B

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TFH by CA LUFT

#-Laboratory Methochtec% ﬂ?:cf‘farget detection limit
e B : portin

g&f,umt

Lancaster, P& 17605-2425
Ti7-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

B e

Account Number:

Page 2 of 2

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0204

05/15/2002 00:30

05/15/2002 00:30
05/15/2002 0D:30
05/14/2002 16:30

Melissa D Mann

Meligsa D Mann
Melissa D Mann
Elia R Botrous

2216 Rev. 8/11/00
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Lancaster Laboratories

Analysis Repor

P

Where quality is a scrence.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818399
Collected:05/06/2002 13:05 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/24/2002 San Ramon CA S4583-0904
B-11-W-020506 Grab Water
Facility# 202%0 Jobi#f 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-11
WSAI1L
Ag Receilved
CAT AB Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA3 Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 880, 54. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics wag performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 4B0. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE oxr other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
L site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 7i-43-2 1.2 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 0.64 0.50 ug/1 h
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.3 .50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.8 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,400. 2.5 ug/1 s
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRQO CA LUFT {Watexs) ¢A LUFT Diesel Range 1 05/17/2002 03:28 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/15/2002 11:03 Meligsa-Ann S 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/15/2002 01:06 Melissa D Mann 5
#=Laboratory Methmtw%gaggﬁﬂsﬁgﬁg%dr&rget detection limit
N.D.=Not diiatle boxe gbpﬁp@omng imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Revw. 5/11/00




4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancazster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818399
Collected:05/06/2002 13:05 by GR Account Number: 10905
\
‘ Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
| Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
| Discard: 06/24/2002 San Ramon CA 94583-0904
B-11-W-0205086 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-11
| WSA1l
| 08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/15/2002 11:03 Melissa-Ann & 1
| McAlpine
; 01146  GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 05/15/2002 11:03 Melissa-Ann § n.a.
McAlpine
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TFH by CA LUFT 1 D5/14/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous 1

#=Laborato MethodDetec
N.D.=Not d

%“ﬁ‘hﬁ*@?{ gt{,t{(éd%rget detection limit
hog dh ﬁq;ortmg Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/11/00



4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818400
Collected:05/06/2002 12:10 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 ‘ Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/24/2002 San Ramon CA 94583-0504
B-12-W-020506 Grab Water
Facility$# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-12
WSAl2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysizs Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 340. S0. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Qrganics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between Cl0 and <28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
gite-specific M5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
017320 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 660, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. '
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. # 1.0 ug/1 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. # 1.0 ug/1 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-431-4 N.D. # 1.0 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 3.0 ug/l 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 96 . 2.5 ug/1l S
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed tc demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The reporting limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary to
bring the internal sgtandard peak area within QC limite.
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
‘ Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysisg Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetecﬁg@a&‘!ﬁﬁféﬁgﬁ'I edtarget detection limit

N.D.=Not digig Bhows dhe eporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/06




. Analysis Reporf.

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818400
Collected:05/06/2002 12:10 by GR Account Number: 10905
| Submitted: 05/11/2002 098:15 Chevron Products Company
| Reported: 0s/24/2002 at 11:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L431¢
Discard: 06/24/2002 San Ramon CA 945832-0904
B-12-W-0205086 Grab Water
Facility$# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO&00100307 B-12
WSAlZ2
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 05/17/2002 03:50 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/15/2002 01:41 Melissa D Mann 1
Method ’
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-B46 B021B 1 05/15/2002 12:13 Melissa-ann S 5
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/15/2002 01:41 Melissa P Mann n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters} TPH by CA LUFT 1 05/14/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous 1

\
|
|
‘ #=Laboratol MelhodDetec%‘?ﬁHﬂbﬁgE?éﬂgd"farget detection limit

N.D.=Not dginéi hove gheBeporting Limit
- € Loncaster PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2316 Rev.9/11/00




4 }Lancaster Laboratories
'. Where quality is a science.
Page 1 0of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818401
Collected:05/06/2002 11:30 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/24/2002 San Ramon CA 94583-0804
B-13-W-020506 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-13
WSAl13
Ar Received
AT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit :
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 430, 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. - N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
04776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. .50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. ¢.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Q0778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 22, 2.5 ug/l 1
B pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed t¢ demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyzis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 05/17/2002 04:12 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 05/15/2002 06:22 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 05/15/2002 05:22 Linda C Pape 1
#=Laboratory MethodDetecf@@T&Wﬁnﬁq%d%rgct detection limit
N.D.=Not di; > Regor
/ : ; Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-23060 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Lancaster Laboratoriee Sample No. WW 3818401

Collected:05/06/2002 11:30 by GR

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15
Reported: 05/24/2002 at 11:57
Digcard: 06/24/2002

B-13-W-020506
Facility# 90290

1802 Webster St-

WSAl32

Grah Water
Job# 385280 GRD
Alameda T0&00100307 B-13

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

07003 Extraction

- DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUPT

#=Laboratory MethodDetectﬁg@miﬁbﬁéﬁgﬁgd”fmget detection limit

! ing Limit
Lancaster PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

1
1

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

05/15/2002 06:22 Linda C Pape
05/14/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Wumber: 807235
Reported: 05/24/02 at 11:57 AM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Repozt LS LCSD LC8/LCSD
Analysis Name Besult MOL Unite %REC SREC Limitse RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 02132A02B Sample number{s): 3818397
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 115 106 T79-127 8 30
Batch number: 021340005R Sample numnber (s): 3818394-3818401
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. SO. ug/1 B9 89 54-120 0 20
Batch number: 02134A55A Sample number (s): 3818393-3818396,3818298-3818400
Benzene N.D. 8.5 ug/l 104 87 BO-118 6 30
Toluene H.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 49 82-119 3 30
Ethylbenzene N.D, 0.5 ugg/l 104 98 81-119 [ 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 105 2B 82-120 7 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 100 95 79-127 5 30
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 108 a9 76-126 10 30
Batch number: 02134A55B Sample number (s}: 3818399-3818401
Eengene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104 97 80-118 3] ao
Taluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 108 95 82-119 6 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 98 81-119 6 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 10S 98 B2-120 7 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 100 95 T79-127 5 30
TFH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 109 99 76-126 10 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/M3SD RPD BEKG DUP Dop Dup
RPD
Analyeis Name AREC %REC Limite RED MAX Conc Cone RED Max
Batch number: 021321028 Sample number (s}: 3818397
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 134 113 61-144 5 30
Batch number: 02134A55A Sample number {s): 3818392-3818296,3818398-3818400
Benzene 103 77-131
Toluene 105 80-128
Ethylbenzene 106 76-132
Total Xylenes 105 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 95 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 106 74-132
Batch number: 02134A55B Sample number(s): 38183992-3818401
Eenzene 103 77-131
Toluene 105 80-128
Ethylbenzene 106 76-132
Total Xylenes i0s 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether a5 61-144
TPH-GRQ - Waters 108 74-132
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysig Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 02132A02B
Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3818387 100

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

tancaster Laboratories, inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-230G Fax: F17-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




('} Lancaster Laboratories
r' Wherequalty is a science,

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company

Group Number:

Page 2 of 2

807235

Reported: 05/24/02 at 11:57 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

Blank a8 101

LCS 103 103

LCSD 96 103

MS 56 104

MSD 104

Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

Batch number: 021340005A
Qrthoterphenyl

3818394 102

3B1B395 80

3818396 50

3818397 83

3818398 85

38183489 87

3818400 a7

3iBls401 87

Blank 83

LS 77

LCSD 77

Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02134155R

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P

3818383 EE 100
3818394 102 99
3818385 101 50
3818396 99 97
3818398 26 98
3igiBano 116

Blank 103 141
LCS 114 140
LCSD 113 141
MS 116 100
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Mame: TPH-GRQ - Waters
Batch number: 02134AS5B

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-pP

3gle3an 107 95
3818400 94
3818401 28 93
Blank 100 101
nes 114 100
LCSD 113 101

MS 116 1040
Limits: 67-135 T1-130

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rewv. 5/11/00




